estimated purchase price of $10.41 per share. The estimated purchase per share price is based upon 85%
of the purchase price of our common stock on January 10, 2006.

   The addition of 15,566 shares of restricted stock awarded on January 4, 2006 under the 2002 Plan to certain outside
directors. The stock value is based upon the fair market value on January 4, 2006, the award date, which was $11.56
per share. We received no proceeds from the issuances of such shares of restricted stock. See �Selling Stockholders.�
You should read this table together with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus. As
described above, the pro forma capitalization assumes that all of the stock options or shares previously granted or
reserved for future issuance will be exercised or issued. However, not all of such options or shares may be issued,
exercised or granted.

20

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

September 30, 2005 (Unaudited)
Pro Forma

As
Actual Adjusted

(in thousands, except
share and par value data)

Cash, cash equivalents, short-term investments and restricted investments $ 75,616 $ 169,173

Common stock subject to conditional redemption; 997,568 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2005 $ 12,345 $ 12,345

Stockholders� deficit:
Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized;
no shares issued or outstanding pro forma as adjusted $ � $ �

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 200,000,000 shares authorized;
73,133,715 and 81,091,271shares issued and outstanding pro forma as
adjusted 73 81
Additional paid-in capital 720,943 814,672
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (182) (182)
Accumulated deficit (828,337) (828,517)
Treasury stock, at cost; 73,842 shares (911) (911)
Total stockholders� deficit $ (108,414) $ (14,857)

21

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA
   Set forth below are highlights from Ligand�s unaudited consolidated financial data as of and for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 and Ligand�s consolidated financial data as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2000 through 2004. The unaudited consolidated financial statements for September 30, 2005 and 2004
have been prepared on a basis consistent with our audited consolidated financial statements and include all
adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, we consider necessary for the fair statement of the

[…]

effect of the
sell-through
revenue
recognition
method on cost
of products sold
and royalties.

(e) To reclassify
expenses
incurred for the
technology
transfer and
validation effort
related to the
second source of
supply for
AVINZA from
research and
development
expense to
selling, general

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 214

and
administrative
expense.

(f) To expense the
payment to The
Salk Institute to
buy-out the
Company�s
royalty
obligation on
lasofoxifene in
March 2004.

(g) To correct patent
expense. (h) To
correct legal
expense. (i) To
reclassify interest
and factoring
expenses
incurred under a
factoring
arrangement.

(j) To reclassify
income taxes
related to
international
operations.

F-17

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 215

Table of Contents

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED
EFFECTS OF THE RESTATEMENT
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(unaudited) (in thousands)

September 30, 2004
Cumulative

As Effect of Current

Previously
Prior
Period Quarter As

Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,020 $ 46,020
Short-term investments 34,387 34,387
Accounts receivable, net 30,583 $ (162)(a) $ 36(a) 30,457
Current portion of inventories, net 11,355 4,035(b)(l) 66(a)(l) 7,386
Other current assets 2,985 13,223(a)(c) 2,729(a)(c) 18,937

Total current assets 125,330 9,026 2,831 137,187
Restricted investments 1,656 1,656
Long-term portion of inventories, net � 4,250(l) (45)(l) 4,205
Property and equipment, net 23,844 23,844
Acquired technology and product rights,
net 129,852 260(a)(d) 130,112
Other assets 7,977 (1,208) (a)(e) 6,769

$ 288,659 $ 12,328 $ 2,786 $ 303,773

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 16,719 $ 1(a) $ 68(a) $ 16,788
Accrued liabilities 49,527 (298) (a)(f) (3,308) (a)(f) 45,921
Current portion of deferred revenue, net 2,352 121,473(g) 17,720(g) 141,545
Current portion of equipment financing
obligations 2,617 2,617
Current portion of long-term debt 314 314

Total current liabilities 71,529 121,176 14,480 207,185
Long-term debt 167,171 167,171
Long-term portion of deferred revenue, net 2,043 1,173(h) 3,216
Long-term portion of equipment financing
obligations 4,087 4,087
Other long-term liabilities 2,870 288(i) 15(i) 3,173

Total liabilities 247,700 122,637 14,495 384,832

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 216

Common stock subject to conditional
redemption 14,595(j) (2,250) (k) 12,345
Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Common stock 74 (1) (j) 73
Additional paid-in capital 731,841 (14,540) (a)(j) 2,250(k) 719,551
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (123) (123)
Accumulated deficit (689,922) (110,363) (11,709) (811,994)

41,870 (124,904) (9,459) (92,493)
Treasury stock (911) (911)
Refer to the explanation of adjustments on the next page.

F-18

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 217

Table of Contents

September 30, 2004
Cumulative

As Effect of Current
Previously Prior Period Quarter As
Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 40,959 (124,904) (9,459) (93,404)

$ 288,659 $ 12,328 $ 2,786 $ 303,773

F-19

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

EFFECTS OF THE RESTATEMENT
The adjustments relate to the following (in thousands):

(a) To reflect other
adjustments and
reclassifications.

(b) To reverse
replacement
reserve.

(c) Cumulative
effect of prior
period
adjustments
includes $13,276
related to the
change to the
sell-through
revenue
recognition
method (deferred
royalties � $8,704;
deferred cost of
products sold �
$4,572). Current
quarter
adjustments
include $2,654
related to the
change to the
sell-through
revenue
recognition
method (deferred

[…]

basis � $2,388; to
reclassify the
Seragen
acquisition
liability to
accrued
liabilities �
$(2,100). Current
quarter
adjustment
reflects the
adjustment to
rent expense for
contractual
annual rent
increase
recognized over
the lease term on
a straight line
basis� $15.

(j)

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 221

To reclassify
from equity the
Company�s
issuance of
common stock
subject to
conditional
redemption to
Pfizer, in
connection with
the Pfizer
settlement
agreement in
accordance with
EITF D-98 �
$(14,595) �
common stock �
$(1), additional
paid-in capital �
$(14,594).

(k) To reflect Pfizer�s
redemption of
shares in
connection with
the achievement
of a milestone in
accordance with
the Pfizer
settlement
agreement.

(l) To reclassify
portion of
inventory not
expected to be
used within one
year to
long-term.

F-20

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 222

Table of Contents

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED
EFFECTS OF THE RESTATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2004
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Product sales $ 44,726 $ (12,792)(a)(b) $ 31,934
Sale of royalty rights, net 67(c) 67
Collaborative research and development and other
revenues 4,771 4,771

Total revenues 49,497 (12,725) 36,772

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold 11,011 (1,192) (d) 9,819
Research and development 17,980 (1,233) (b)(e) 16,747
Selling, general and administrative 15,890 1,421(b)(e) 17,311
Co-promotion 8,501 8,501

Total operating costs and expenses 53,382 (1,004) 52,378

Loss from operations (3,885) (11,721) (15,606)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 255 255
Interest expense (2,919) (226) (b)(f) (3,145)
Other, net (240) 241(b)(f)(g) 1

Total other expense, net (2,904) 15 (2,889)

Loss before income taxes (6,789) (11,706) (18,495)

Income tax expense (3) (g) (3)

Net loss $ (6,789) $ (11,709) $ (18,498)

Basic and diluted per share amounts:

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 223

Net loss $ (0.09) $ (0.25)

Weighted average number of common shares 73,845,613 73,845,613

Refer to the explanation of adjustments on the next page.
F-21

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 224

Table of Contents

EFFECTS OF THE RESTATEMENT
The adjustments relate to the following (in thousands):

(a) To reflect the
change in the
revenue
recognition
method from the
sell-in method to
the sell-through
method � net
product sales �
$(12,842).

[…]

(b) To reflect other
adjustments and
reclassifications.

(c) To reflect the
recognition of
revenue
previously
deferred in
regard to the sale
of royalty rights
to Royalty
Pharma.

(d) To reflect the
effect of the
sell-through
revenue
recognition
method on cost
of products sold
and royalties �
product cost �
$(163), royalties �
$(1,029).

(e) To reclassify
$1,221 of
expenses
incurred for the
technology
transfer and
validation effort
related to the
second source of

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 225

supply for
AVINZA from
research and
development
expense to
selling, general
and
administrative
expense.

(f) To reclassify
$238 of interest
and factoring
expenses
incurred under a
factoring
arrangement
from other, net to
interest expense.

(g) To reclassify
income taxes
related to
international
operations � $3.

F-22

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 226

Table of Contents

LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED
EFFECTS OF THE RESTATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(unaudited)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004
As

Previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

Product sales $ 116,347 $ (30,175)(a)(b) $ 86,172
Sale of royalty rights, net 67(c) 67
Collaborative research and development and other
revenues 10,222 10,222

Total revenues 126,569 (30,108) 96,461

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold 29,760 (2,678) (b)(d) 27,082
Research and development 53,006 (2,176) (b)(e)(g)(h) 50,830
Selling, general and administrative 46,987 3,145(b)(e)(i) 50,132
Co-promotion 22,232 22,232

Total operating costs and expenses 151,985 (1,709) 150,276

Loss from operations (25,416) (28,399) (53,815)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 694 694
Interest expense (9,150) (170) (b)(f) (9,320)
Other, net (272) 275(f)(j) 3

Total other expense, net (8,728) 105 (8,623)

Loss before income taxes (34,144) (28,294) (62,438)

Income tax expense (37) (j) (37)

Net loss $ (34,144) $ (28,331) $ (62,475)

Basic and diluted per share amounts:

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 227

Net loss $ (0.46) $ (0.85)

Weighted average number of common shares 73,635,562 73,635,562

Refer to the explanation of adjustments on the next page.
F-23

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 228

Table of Contents

EFFECTS OF THE RESTATEMENT
The adjustments relate to the following (in thousands):

(a) To reflect the
change in the
revenue
recognition
method from the
sell-in method to
the sell-through
method � net
product sales �
$(30,184).